

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAD PARKER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

David Yerushalmi  
American Freedom  
Law Center  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 189  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

Robert Joseph Muise  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Freedom  
Law Center  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, MI 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlaw  
center.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii  
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1  
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 1  
JURISDICTION . . . . . 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2  
I. Procedural Background . . . . . 2  
II. Decision Below . . . . . 3  
III. Statement of Facts . . . . . 4  
    A. The Mask Mandate . . . . . 4  
    B. The Contact Tracing Program . . . . . 7  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . . 12  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 13  
I. Petitioners’ Challenge to the Mask Mandate  
    Is Not Moot . . . . . 15

A. Petitioners’ Challenge to the Mask Mandate Is Not Moot as the Challenged Restriction Falls Within the Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review Exception to Mootness. . . . .	17
B. Respondents’ Voluntary Cessation of the Mask Mandate Does Not Moot Petitioners’ Challenge. . . . .	20
II. Petitioners Have Standing to Challenge the Contact Tracing Program. . . . .	22
CONCLUSION. . . . .	28
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (September 8, 2023) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania (September 13, 2022) . . . . .	App. 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	26
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) . . . . .	25
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Coolidge v. N.H.</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) . . . . .	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	13, 26
<i>G&amp;V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) . . . . .	24
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) . . . . .	19

<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) . . . . .	18
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . .	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	12
<i>Meyer v. Neb.</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . .	12
<i>Parker v. Governor of Pa.</i> , No. 22-2789, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23850 (3d Cir. Sep. 8, 2023) . . . . .	1
<i>Parker v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01601, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244944 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 13, 2022) . . . . .	1
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) . . . . .	15, 19
<i>Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	23
<i>Salvation Army v. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	27
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) . . . . .	19

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Trump v. Haw.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>U.S. v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	20, 21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	18
<i>Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	19

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 24, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2
U.S. Const. art. III .....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 Pa. Code § 27.60(a) .....	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.65 .....	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.66 .....	9

28 Pa. Code § 27.8 . . . . .	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.87(a) . . . . .	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.88(a) . . . . .	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.97 . . . . .	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.152(b) . . . . .	9
28 Pa. Code § 27.152(c) . . . . .	9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) . . . . .	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019) . . . . .	16
